imported vide SEIS scrips obtained by willful mis-statement and suppression of facts for availing duty 
exemption under the Notification 25/2015-Cus, dated 08.04.2015, should not be held liable for 
confiscation under Section 111(0) of the Customs Act, 1962; 

(ii) The duty payable amount aggregating 5,07,67,820/- (Rupees Five Crore, Seven Lakh, Sixty Seven 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Twenty Zero only) as detailed in Annexure I to this notice should not be 
demanded and recovered from them under Section 28AAA of the Customs Act, 1962 along with interest 
in terms of Section 28AA of the Customs Act, 1962 

(iii) Penalty should not be imposed on them under Section 112 of the Customs Act, 1962 for rendering

[...]

14.07.2020 in respect of M/s. Cargo Partner logistics India Pvt. Ltd. The relevant part of the order is 
reproduced below:- 

ORDER- 

7.1    Customs duty- Bench settles the duty liability at Rs. 5,07,67,822/-(Rupees Five Crores Seven lakh 
Sixty Seven Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Two only). Since the above amount has been paid, no 
further liability subsists on this count.  

7.2  Interest- Bench settles the interest liability at Rs. 59,53,723/-(Rupees Fifty Nine Lakhs Fifty Three 
Thousand Seven Hundred and Twenty Three Only) which shall stand appropriated from Rs. 59,73,798/- 
deposited by the Applicant towards interest. The applicant is entitled to refund of the excess paid interest 
of Rs. 20,255/-. 

7.3.  Penalty:- No penalty on the applicant (M/s. Cargo partner Logistics India Pvt.

[...]

25/2015-Cus dated 08.04.2015 was availed based on SEIS scrips obtained by 

wilfull mis-statement and suppression of facts under Section 111(o) of the Customs Act, 1962. 

Since the goods are not available for confiscation, I impose Redemption fine of Rs. 

35,00,000/-(Rupees Thirty Five lakhs only) under Section 125 of the Customs Act, 1962). 

82. This order is issued without prejudice to any action that can be taken under this act or any 

other law for the time being in force. 

(M. Ram Mohan Rao) 

Commissioner 

F.No.